AN CREALITY

Iy Creality Hi
USER MANUAL
. _ d Creality Hi 3D Printer
= ’_W% -V'I .0_EN
L




To Our Dear Users

Thank you for choosing Creality. For your convenience, please read through this User Manual before you start and follow
the instructions provided carefully.

Creality is always ready to provide you with high-quality services. If you encounter any issues or have any questions when
using our products, please use the contact information at the end of this manual to contact us. To further improve your
user experience, you can find more about our devices via the following methods:

You can also visit our official website (https://www.creality.com) to find information regarding software, hardware,
contact information, device instructions, device warranty information, and more.

Firmware Upgrade

1. You can upgrade the firmware directly through the device screen;

2. You can upgrade the firmware via the Creality Cloud OTA;

3. Please visit the official website https://www.creality.com, click on “Support = Download Center ” , select the corresponding
model to download the required firmware, (Or click on“Creality Cloud = Downloads — Firmware”) , after installation is complete,
you can use it.

Product Operation and After-Sales Service Information E i —

1. You can log in to the Creality Official Wiki (https://wiki.creality.com) to explore more
detailed after-sales service tutorials.

2. Or contact our after-sales service center at +86 755 3396 5666, or send e-mail to
cs@creality.com.

Creality Wiki



g

1. Do not use the printer in any way other than described herein in order to avoid personal injury or property damage;

2. Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-venti-
lated, cool and dustless environment;

3. Do not expose the printer to a violent vibration or any other unstable environment, as this may cause poor print
quality;

4. Please use recommended filaments to avoid clogging of the extrusion head and causing damage to the machine;

5. Do not use the power cable of other products during installation. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet,
which accompanies the printer;

6. Do not touch the nozzle and the heated bed during operation to avoid burns or personal injury;

7. Do not wear gloves or wraps while operating the machine to prevent entrapment of movable parts that could cause
crushing and cutting injuries to bodily parts;

8. Use the provided tools to clean the filament from the extruder in time taking advantage of the residual temperature
after printing. Do not touch the extruder directly when cleaning, otherwise it may cause burns;

9. Clean the printer frequently. Clean the printer body with a dry cloth regularly after powering off the printer, wipe away
dust, bonded print filament and foreign objects on the guide rails;

10. Children under 10 years old should not use the printer without supervision, otherwise it may cause personal injury;
11. Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment
is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our
products or equipment for any illegal purposes; Creality will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any
circumstance;

12. Tip: Do not plug in or unplug wires on a charged basis.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

e e e e e e e e e o e e e e e e e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e



>>

1. ADOUL the Printer « « « « ¢ e oo e ot oo oo eoeeeeoeeeaoescassssassssasssassssssssssssssssssssassssassssansssssssssss 01-01
2. PArtS LISt s ccovvosocvosocsescoocsossossesosossesoosossososossossososossossssossosesoovossosossssossones 02-03
3. Assembly Procedure -+« « s e oot enetanetneeenetattenetatetaettataattaattattaattaataattaatatataatenetanoens 04-09
3.1 Install Gantry Frame AsSembly « e« s e eeeeeeeneeaneeneeeneeaeeeneteneeaosenssasesassasesaescnssasssnasannns 04-04
3.2 Gantry Frame Motor Wiringe » « « s+ e es oo e aetneeneeneeaeaeeneeoeeoeaosastasssssosaosassassassscassassassnsns 05-05
3.3 Install Spool Holder Assembly and Rotate SCre@n « « «« e e et ettt tetenetnenenennnnenenenaateteeteteteeeetereeessanannns 06-06
3.4 EQUIPMENt WIrNG + oo c oo s oo eoeeneaneaeeaetneeneeeeaseaeeassosaosassassassosassassassasssssnsassassnsss 07-07
3.5 CONNECHING CFS ¢ v et o eeeoeeeneeaneeneeaneeaeeeneeanseaesanssasesassanssaossnssasssnesanesasssnasannns 08-08
3.6 Connecting Multiple CFSS for USE + s+ s et etaeeneeneaeeastaeeneeeeaseaseneessaosassassscassassaosassnsansas 09-09
4. About the Power-on Guide and User INterface « =« ++ e e e e oo eeeosseecossscosssssossssssssssssssasssssssssssssssnssss 10-14
4.1 POWEI=0N QUIC@ +  #+ ¢ oo st oo eeneeaneeneeaneeaeeeneeanseaesanssasesassasssaossnssasssnasanesanssnasannns 10-10
4.2 Overview of EQUIPMENt INtErface «« e+ oot eeeoeeneeneaetaetneeneeeeaaeaetneeosaosaosassacaossassaasacsnsansas 11-14
5. FirSt Print e » « « oo oo e oo oeeeeoeeeeneesanossasosssassssasssssssssassssassssssssssssssasssssasssssanssssanssssnss 15-21
5.1 Spool Holder Filament Editing/Loading « =« + s s e e e eeeeeeeeaetaetneeneaaeaseascactosassassassacsoscassassassnns 15-15
5.2 CFS Filament Editing/Loading « =+« =+ + s st eeeenetanetaeeenetaseeaeeenesaseenssasesassasssasssaasanssnassnns 16-16
5.3 LAN PrINtING + =+ v oseeeeeeaeeaeeneeneeneaeeaeeaeeaeeoaeaasassassassosassassassasssssssaosaosassnsansens 17-18
5.4 Creality Cloud printing =+« s s e e s eeeeeeoeaeenetneeneeseastastaseecaosassassossosassassasssssssssssssassnns 19-20
5.5 USB flash dlisk Printing « = =+« e e s e eeeaeeenetanetaeeenetaeeeneeeneeassanesasesnssasssassanssasssnasanssnnns 21-21
6. Functional Specification « =<+ s e e et ee ettt ittt tattietttaataatattattattattataatattattataasnoens 22-24
6.1 RFID Filament RECOGNItion « =+ ¢ s e st oot eneeaeeenetaneeneteneeaaeenetaocenscenssassanssasssassanssasssnasas 22-22
6.2 CFS Filament Management/Loading/Unloading =+« =+ e eseeeeeeneeneeneentaeeneeneeasaecassocescancassacsncsnnas 23-23
6.3 AULO RELIACLION +  » « o+ o o oo s o oo eeooooeesasssassssasssssosssassssassssassssssssssssssassssssssssssssansss 24-24
7. EQUIPMENt Maintenance « « « + s s ot et eeeetntneaeenentaeaesosasassstosassssosasassssosasassosssasassosasasnns 25-26
7.1 Platform plate removal and Maintenance « + =« s s st s e e eeeeeaeeneeneeneentaetaesastosaosassassassnscassaasassasns 25-25
7.2 Optic AXiS MaiNTENANCE * + ¢ s s s esseeaosanstaetaeeoeaseassassassosassassassosssssssassassassssassassassasas 25-25
7.3 X-axis Belt Tension AdjUStMENnt s « e e e oot et eeaeeneneatesenteeaeestasacassosesassssosassssosasassssosasanns 25-25
7.4 Teflon tube REPlacement « « e e e e e et et aeeneneeaeeneneasasestasassssssesassssesassssssasassssssasassssosas 26-26
8. SPECIfiCAtioNS * =+ ++ v eeseeeeteneeteneeeeneeeenaaetaeaeeneatenoaetacattaoaattoattaoatttoaataoaataoaasens 27-27



1. About the Printer

--( Camera

)

k———( USB interface

S i'"{ 485 interface

_____________ { Touch screen

C Power outlet

] 01

A
chlitl @
{elolils

D>

Q(—axis endstop switc@

(X—axis components)

—( RFID area )

—C Power switch )




2. Parts List

(2] Gantry frame

(5] Anti-tangle spool holder

@ Teflon tube

02

(3] Spool barrel

@ Spool holder

@ Z-axis motor cover x2

@ Power cable

D>



2. Parts List

{E Accessory Kit

-

@ M4*8 Hexagon socket
button head screws x 4

)

@ M3*8 Hex Socket Button
Head Screw x2

»

@ M3*5 Flat head
self-tapping screw x 1

|

@ Hexagonal wrench

é:ujlj

@ Socket spanner

O

@ Filament

<=

@ Cutting plier

_————0

©® Nozzle cleaner

© Quick Guide

@ After-sales services card

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only. Please refer to the physical accessories.

03




>>
3. Assembly Procedure

3.1 Install Gantry Frame Assembly

@ Align the gantry frame with the base holes and tighten with four M4*8
screws;

L
~

|
A=

@ Push the platform plate forward to expose the side slots, then place the @ Use two M3*8 screws to lock against the holes on the back side of the base.
gantry frame into the base slots;

] 04



3. Assembly Procedure

3.2 Gantry Frame Motor Wiring

0 Connect the left Z-axis motor wire;

~or

@ Install the Z-axis motor covers.

“0gage0°

Sensor wiring
N

©) @i
! =
|

Wl ) {

|
@ axis motor wire

Sam

9 Connect the right Z-axis motor wire and sensor wire;

When installing the Z-axis motor covers, make sure the wires are
pressed into the bottom of the wire channel to avoid the motor
covers pinching the wires.

05

D>



3. Assembly Procedure

3.3 Install Spool Holder Assembly and Rotate Screen

@ As indicated by the label on the gantry frame marked "Recommended
installation position for spool holder", attach the spool holder assembly
to the top of the gantry;

] 06

D>

@ First fix the anti-tangle spool holder onto its assembly according to the
diagram, and then tighten it with a M3*5 screw;

Note: The screen rotation
has a certain angle limit,
excessive force may cause
damage.

@ Rotate the screen to the front according to the diagram.



3. Assembly Procedure

3.4 Equipment Wiring

®Plugin.

07

@ Clip the patch cords into the clamp;

E
in

@ Connect the patch cords to the X-axis motor.

=

D>



3. Assembly Procedure

3.5 Connecting CFS

a Follow the diagram to remove the adhesive and stick it 9 First, cut a 60cm piece of Teflon tubing. Then insert one
to the corner of the gantry, then install the buffer on the end of the Teflon tubing into the CFS consumable outlet
gantry (pay attention to the direction of the buffer). (position a); insert the other end into the buffer (position

b, it can be inserted into any one of the four holes).

i

Ol
ﬂTJ i
4
. S T~

e Connecting CFS to Buffer 485 Communication Line: Note, @ Connecting the communication cable between CFS and

insert the bent connector into position C on the buffer and Creality Hi 485: This cable has 6-pin straight connectors

the straight connector into position D on the CFS (either of on both ends, with no distinction between front and back.

the two 485 ports on the CFS can be used). One end should be plugged into position e on the CFS, and

the other end should be plugged into position f on the

machine interface.

08

D>

6 First, cut a 65 cm Teflon tube, then follow steps A, B,
and C to connect the buffer and Creality Hi.

A
.@.
BV

(1) The above cutting dimensions of the Teflon
tube are calculated based on the optimal distance
of 15-20cm that needs to be maintained between
CFS and Creality Hi, and are provided for reference
only;

(2) If the ends of the cut Teflon tube are deformed,
they need to be manually restored to a circular
shape, otherwise, it may easily cause jamming.




